Creation date 07th January 2019
Revision date 16th September 2021 Version 3.0
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
S 1080 LAZUROL® DECKING OIL
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier S 1080 LAZUROL® DECKING OIL
Substance / mixture mixture
UFI X4VV-20N0-900V-QVH9

according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
S 1080 LAZUROL® DECKING OIL
Waste type code
08 01 11 waste paint and varnish containing organic solvents or other hazardous substances *
Packaging waste type code
15 01 10 packaging containing residues of or contaminated by hazardous substances *
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number or ID number
not subject to transport regulations
14.2. UN proper shipping name
not relevant
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
not relevant
14.4. Packing group
not relevant
14.5. Environmental hazards
not relevant
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
not relevant
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning
the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European
Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and
Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives
91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and
mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006, as amended.
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
The chemical safety assessment has been carried out on hydrocarbons, C10-C13, n-alkanes, isoalkanes, cyclic <2%
aromatics and 2-butanone oxime. The relevant exposure scenarios for the components are incorporated in the annex
to the safety data sheet.
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
H226 Flammable liquid and vapour.
H302 Harmful if swallowed.
H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H331 Toxic if inhaled.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
Page 11/13
Creation date 07th January 2019
Revision date 16th September 2021 Version 3.0
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
S 1080 LAZUROL® DECKING OIL
H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
H372 Causes damage to larynx through prolonged or repeated exposure.
H400 Very toxic to aquatic life.
H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
Guidelines for safe handling used in the safety data sheet
P101 If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.
P102 Keep out of reach of children.
P280 Wear protective gloves.
P333+P313 If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
P501 Dispose of contents/container to in accordance with local regulations by handing